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1849. 	CHAP. 195-196. 

Corner of La 	SEC. 28. That a state road be and is hereby established along 
Fayette to 	the southern boundary of the state, commencing at the southeast 
White Oak 
Springs. 	corner of La Fayette county and terminating at a point due south 

of the village of White Oak Springs in said county. 
Dodge Centre 	SEC. 29. Madison Miller, Rufus Allen and Martin Rich are 
to Iron Ridge hereby appointed commissioners to lay out a road from Dodge 

Centre in Dodge county, to the Iron Ridge in said county. 
Compensa- 	SEC. 30. The commissioners appointed under the provisions 
Zion. 	of this [act], shall, upon the performance of the work, be entitled 

to such compensation for their services as the county supervisors 
of the counties where such services were performed, shall deem 
just and proper ; to be paid out of the county treasury of the said 
counties respectively. 

Chap 196 An act to authorize the village of Sheboygan to aid in the construction of 
a road. 

HARRISON C. HOBART. 
Speaker of the assembly. 

JOHN E. HOLMES, 
Lt. Governor and President of the senate. 

Approved, March 31, 1849. 
NELSON DEWEY. 

THE People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate 
and dissembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The trustees of the village of Sheboygan shall 
have power to levy a special tax of ten thousand dollars, for the 
purpose of aiding in the construction of a plank or other road, 
leading from said village of Sheboygan to Fond du Lac in Fond 
du Lac county : Provided, That before such levy or collection 
shall be authorized, the trustees of said village shall be satisfied 
that stock to the amount of twenty thou'sand dollars has been paid 
in, or secured in accordance with an act to incorporate the She-
boygan and Fond du Lac Road Company, approved March 11, 
1848. 

SEC. 2. The said tax shall be levied on all property subject to 
taxation in said village in the same manner as other taxes are levied 
and collected. 

SEC. 3. The trustees of the said village shall expend all mon-
eys raised in pursuance of this act in the construction and improve-
ment of said road, and the village of Sheboygan is hereby em-
powered to hold stock in the said company to the amount of mon-
eys so levied and expended. 

SEC. 4. The tax payers in said village of Sheboygan, who 
shall, according to the provisions of this bill [act], be assessed, 
and who shall pay into the treasury the amount of tax so assessed, 
shall be entitled as stockholders in the stock so taken by said vil-
lage, to an amount of stock in said road company equal to the 
amount so paid in by tax as aforesaid. 

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force after the same 
shall have been anopted by a vote of the electors of said village, 
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and for this purpose, the said trustees shall have power to submit Apt to be sub- 
mitted to vote 

this act to said electors for their adoption or rejection, at any time of 	 ctor 
after its passage, by giving twenty days notice of such special 	

ele 	s. 
 

meeting, which notice shall be published in all the papers printed 
in said village ; on all votes for the adoption of this act shall be 
written or printed the word " Yes," and on all votes against its 
adoption shall be written or printed the word " No," said votes 
shall be received, returned and canvassed in the same manner as 
provided in cases of election by the charter of said village. 

IIARRISON C. HOBART, 
Speaker of the sassembly. 

JOHN E. HOLMES, 
Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. 

Approved, March 31, 1849. 
NELSON DEWEY. 

An act to authorize the electors of La Fayette county to vote on the re- 
moval of the county seat. Chap 197 

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. It shall and may be lawful for the legal voters of When to vote. 
the county of La Fayette to vote on the question of the removal 
of the county seat of said county, at the general election in No-
vember, one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine. 

SEC. 2. All votes cast on that question shall be by ballot, and How to vote. 
shall be in the form following, viz : "county seat, for removal to 
Shullsburg," or "against removal to Shulisburg ;" said ballots 
shall be either written or printed, and so folded as to leave the 
words "county seat" visible. 

SEC. 3. Should a majority of all the votes cast upon that Result of vote 
question be for the removal of the county seat to Shullsburg, then &c. 
Shullsburg shall be the permanent county seat ; but should there 
not be a majority for such removal, then the county seat shall con-
tinue to be permanently located at the centre of said county, on 
the land owned by said county, to wit : The south half of the 
northwest quarter and the north half of the southwest quarter of 
section number ten, in township number two north of range num-
ber three east. 

SEC. 4. In case a majority of the votes cast shall not be in Co. offices. 
favor of such removal, the courts and public offices shall be con- 
tinued at Shullsburg, until the board of county supervisors shall 
otherwise provide. 

SEC. 5. Any person who shall offer, or who shall give to any B ribery,  & e.  
elector any money or property, or who shall hold out to any elec- how punished 
tor any property inducement to vote for or against such removal, 
shall be liable to a fine of fifty dollars for every such offence ; and 
any elector, who shall receive any such money or property, or 


